[ 3 I

20

21

22

23

24

CITY OF BALTIMORE
RESOLUTIO <01
Council Bill 25-0075

Introduced by: The Council President

At the request of: Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners
Introduced and read first time: May 15, 2025

Assigned to: Budget and Appropriations Committee

Committee Report: Favorable
Council action: Adopted
Read second time: June 16, 2025 at 2:00 p.m.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL CONCERNING

Operating Budget for the Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners

for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

FOR the purpose of approving the budget estimated to be needed for the Baltimore City Board of
School Commissioners for operating programs during Fiscal 2026; providing for certification
of the approved budget to the State Superintendent of Schools; and providing for a special

effective date.

BY authority of
Article — Educaticn
Section(s) 5-102
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2022 Replacement Volume)

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That the
following amounts or so much thereof as shall be sufficient are hereby approved from the

amounts estimated to be available in the designated funds during the fiscal year ending

June 30, 2026.

Baltimore City Public School System
Operating Budget

General Fund Expenses:

SChoOls WY 7 Mo S050u 3 UM g oo S 0 2 U, i S e )

OfficelofillegaliCounse ] S e R i e G
Chief of Communications & Community Engagement Officer . . . . . ..

Humian! Capita | 0 f1icer o e S e s

EXPLANATION: Underlining indicates matter added by amendment,

Strikeout indicates matter stricken by amendment.

dir25-0340 i )-3nd/16Jun2 S
Temuc/ce2S-0075bgbabg

$1,093,065,326

$

1,982,680
6,389,934
4,090,492
6,291,815
9,824,254



10

11

12

13

14

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Council Bill 25-0075

Achievement and Accountability Office. . ... .............. ...

Chief,0fiSChoOls D fice o e T [ o] 2 e e

Chief Academic Officer:

Strategy and Compliance . ............._ .. .............

IR AT dap sg a0 b iabeao'dn S olis moaa o sl

Collegel& i Career:R eadiness e ne nusc i e e s

SpecialiZed SciviCe s TTE SN S ————

T AV ap e 40 pol g b H0TD0 b0 R a0 EH a8 B ADBUANE 1
(O] TV O] IR G 0 5 pda i ot oo - oS i B g agudios 5.0
(shicteFinanciali il 1Cer BN IR T Saly Ay e eyt e
Chief T echnology (O C e
HndistributediEringeiB eneits S e nie n et S S ey T g
IDIIREITRI A i v Gda ok & O OOE A 8 O.aL I 45 oI O e
(CONUNSENCYIR ESELV e R R T
9N i o 0B DR U B0 A0 OLDEN DOGORA B DTN POHoaUOB Ao
GeneraliEunds Eanital IBr0]€CtS e o e e
EXternal UA SS1ETIITI LIS P e e e e e e e o e
A T TR ST 0 P ool oo OIS D S PG OF 0.0 040 S rarts Do Ha ok
Total General FundExpenses . . ...... ... .........0:/" ... ..
Special Revenue Fund Expenses:
L itle ] PartPAT RTINS ey (=l E0N TN L -
I10] NI TR Ao Bt B 5k 6 O otanara o 5 D By OO SOtk

Career and Technology Educations (Perkins). . ................
T NAEYAAN nantis i dtoag 70 0o gah S Eadfoa Soonn o8 da o i

McKinney-Vento Homeless .. ... ........ . ... . ... ... .....
ST EIIIGTS S0 0l o cao ama s e 8 s e a0 He A S
Medical Assistance ~ Infants and Toddlers ...................
Title I - Part D Neglected and Delinquent . ... ................
Title I - School Improvement Grant (1003 a). .................

dlr25-0340¢ 1 )}~3nd/ 1 6Jun25
nemecroe25-00750by:ba:ba = 2 =

$

$

$
A
$
$

$

4,903,151

27,566,040

5,328,129
10,109,434
3,291,718
57,763,221
2,492,812
109,797,013
3,891,288
24,535,067
67,837,045
7,660,080
6,500,000
35,009,927
20,000,000
2,066,579

$ (-10,000,000)

$1,500,396,005
$ 71,462,388
$ 26,008,888
$ 744,693
$ 1,777,065
$ 5483215
$ 354,500
$ 495,000
$ 8,000,000
$ 15,000
$ 294,000
$ 2,141,680



= e o B = LW T N S i 6

—_—

11

12

14
15

16
17
18
i9
20

21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28

29

Council Bill 25-0075

Title I - Part A Improving Teacher Quality. .......................... $ 4,497,728
Title IIT - Part A Language Acquisition . ............................. $ 1,195,990
AN T ETTATE s o e crpic Gt Sl MB0 0 SO £ S50 0 A b T Gt S8 D el $ 55,886
(N 5005 ] vy oo ose i B o GG 4 BOOEIBD 0L TABE T8 0 Dy O T e 0 L o b $ 423,000
Judy Hoyers Moravial Park e A e e e P LR et |t o e T s $ 660,000
JudytHoyer:=4ohn'Eager;Howard S S e . S s e v i A 5 330,000
JudyjHoverEnhancemenit i muniuss s tno o i Jis Sy ol S S $ 3,630,000
Foncentration ol P o veTty £ 8 s NN L S $ 165,601,872
R T I DY T EY o o o Bk o f et o .0 2 6 S b B L0 I s S 1 6 LA B 0 $ 5,885,392
Strausberg Children:s Cable Education e e o N3 242,600
Total Special Revenue Fund Expenses . . .. ............... ... ... . .. 5 299,298,297
Total Enterprise Fund Expenses . . ................................ $ 71,384,020
Total Baltimore City Public School System Expenses. . .. ............. ... $1,871,078,322

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the foregoing amounts in summary are
funded from the following sources:

City,ofjBaltimore FFova= SSseiivig s VISR e s A SRS g Sy $ 390,502,686
State ofiMaryland F388 T e e A =L ) e e $1,254,618,093
Federal o R e e L A Y N (U e, $ 197,945,870
Fund Balance 3. s e o e I p gl A e A 1 $ 15,654,240
Other =T 0] S50 8 ST s e T e S D T i Saertil G s Al A S s $ 12,357,433
T tal ' E SN RS i g S gl bl IR Sttt B 1 TR ot I $1,871,078,322

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Capital Budget of Baltimore City
Public School System consists of $54,103,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026. Sources
of these funds are $27,500,000 from City of Baltimore General Obligation Bonds and
$26,603,000 from the State of Maryland.

Total Capital Projects [¥tE0 Syt N Sssg 0 SRS Ui s i el $ 54,103,000

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That when enacted, this Resolution shall be
certified to the State Superintendent of Schools.

SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Resolution takes effect July 1, 2025.

dir25-0340¢ ) -3/ 16Jun2
remec/ec 2500 75/bg:bg:by -3



Council Bill 25-0075

Certified as duly passed this 16 b gayor IVW VWE 9 ;_f;
___'___,-o-"

SIdcnt Eﬁltlmore City Council

_‘_f

-

/

Certified as duly delivered to His Honor, the Mayor,

this_Ylp_day of Jutfe, , 2088 &) QQ <

Chief Clerk

Approved this 23rd dayof June 2025

Aborden A __dcottr

Mayor, Baltimore City

pr et g DnAJ:l“})fo!Fmance

Approved for Form and Legal Sufficiency.

this 18t day of June . 2025

."f. / '/,_,_, /) /

Chief Solicitor

dbr25-0340(13rd/ 1 &un25
remee £c25-0075/bg-by by = 4 =



